



Suchitra

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1280/2025 (F)

WITH

MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2286/2025 (F)

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.99/2025 (F)

JEANETTE FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR.
THE CHIEF SECRETARY
AND 16 ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Rohit Bras de Sa with Mr Joel Pinto, Advocates for the
Petitioner.
Mr Geetesh Shetye, AGA for the State.
Mr Manish Damodar Salkar, Advocate for Respondent No.9.
Mr Shivan Desai with Ms Riya Amonkar, Advocates for
Respondents no.15 to 17.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
ASHISH S. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED: 15th SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C. :

1. Mr Rohit Bras de Sa, learned counsel for the petitioner seek liberty to delete paragraph no.7 in Misc. Civil Application No.2286/2025 (F) as according to him it has been inadvertently introduced in the pleadings. Since none expresses any objection about the said deletion, we permit the application to be amended to that extent by carrying out the necessary amendment.

Reverification dispensed with. Learned counsel Mr De Sa also seek liberty to file rejoinder to the main petition. We permit the same to be filed in the Registry. Upon the rejoinder being filed, let Mr Shivan Desai representing respondents no.15 to 17 obtain necessary instructions and if he feels it necessary to respond to the same, file a short affidavit in that regard rebutting the said contention within a period of one week.

2. Re-notify to 06.10.2025.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.